The population of this study is made up of all identifiable, recognizable and operational 

entrepreneurships in Ikeja Local Government area of Lagos state. This is undefined as there is no 

database to obtain this number. The sample size for the study is 154 (one hundred and fifty four). This 

was arrived at using z-score formula for unknown population size. A non-probabilistic sampling 

technique was used, specifically purposive sampling to select startups, growing and small 

entrepreneurships in Nigeria from Ikeja Local Government of Lagos state.